

**No. 23-50224**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEILA GREEN LITTLE, JEANNE PURYEAR, KATHY KENNEDY, REBECCA JONES, RICHARD DAY, CYNTHIA WARINGAND DIANE MOSTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LLANO COUNTY, RON CUNNINGHAM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY JUDGE, JERRY DON MOSS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER, PETER JONES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER, MIKE SANDOVAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER, LINDA RASCHKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY COMMISSIONER, AMBER MILUM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM DIRECTOR, BONNIE WALLACE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER, ROCHELLE WELLS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER, RHODA SCHNEIDER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER AND GAY BASKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS LLANO COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD MEMBER,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court,  
For the Western Division of Texas, Austin Division  
1:22-cv-00424-RP

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS FREEDOM TO READ PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND EN BANC AFFIRMANCE**

---

*(Counsel Listed Inside Cover)*

Katherine Raunika  
Sydney C. Rupe  
JORDAN, LYNCH & CANCIENNE PLLC  
1980 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77056  
Telephone: 713.955.4025  
kraunika@jlcfirm.com  
srupe@jlcfirm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Texas Freedom to Read Project*

**CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Texas: the centerstage of the book-ban battleground.....	4
B. Book bans have devastated Texas libraries.....	7
C. Book bans enforced “in the interest of the children” are in fact harmful to children’s interests.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Censorship of ideas takes from parents the right to provide their children access to a marketplace of ideas. ....	10
1. Parents are stewards of their children’s First Amendment broad right to receive information in public libraries. ....	10
2. Parents have a fundamental right to control their child’s education in a manner free from undue outside influence.....	13
3. Unfettered access to literary materials allows parents to guide their children’s education as they see fit.....	15
B. Defendants’ banning of books in a public library violates the First Amendment and parents’ right to control their children’s education..	16
1. The Constitution prohibits censorship in public libraries based on disagreement with a book’s ideas.....	16
2. Defendants’ censorship of ideas infringes on a parent’s right to determine their child’s education. ....	20

3. Parents whose elected officials side with the vocal minority must rely on courts to fight censorship and protect their fundamental rights.....23

C. Narrowly excluding books based on “obscenity” is not an invitation to limit all ideas with which a person disagrees.....24

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. D.C. Pub. Libr.*,  
154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....10

*Ashcroft v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....27

*Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... passim

*Butler v. Michigan*,  
352 U.S. 380 (1957).....27

*Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Bd.*,  
64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....11, 12, 17

*Cary v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
598 F.2d 535 (10th Cir. 1979).....16

*Doe v. City of Albuquerque*,  
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....25

*Ginsberg v. New York*,  
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....25

*Kreimer v. Bur. of Police*, 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992) .....10

*Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.*,  
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 24, 25

*Little v. Llano Cnty.*,  
No. 1:22-CV-424-RP, 2023 WL 2731089, at \*1 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30,  
2023) ..... passim

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy*,  
594 U.S. 180 (2021).....18

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 13, 14

*Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.*,  
541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976).....22

*Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....16

*Neinast v. Bd. of Trs. of the Columbus Metro. Libr.*,  
346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003).....10

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 13, 14, 20

*Pratt v. Ind. Sch. Dist.*  
No. 831, 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 16, 20, 22

*Sheck v. Baileyville Sch. Comm.*,  
530 F. Supp. 679 (D. Me. 1982) .....16

*Sund v. City of Wichita Falls*,  
121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000)..... passim

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....11

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....13

**Constitutional Provisions & Statutes**

Tex. Admin. Code § 2.4 .....23

Tex. Fam. Code § 151.001 .....13

**Other Authorities**

B.J. NOVAK, *THE BOOK WITH NO PICTURES* (2014). .....18

Bayliss Wagner, *EXCLUSIVE: Former Librarian, Fired After Refusing to Remove Books, Sues Llano County*, AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATEMAN (Mar. 6, 2024, 10:04 PM), <https://www.statesman.com/story/news/politics/state/2024/03/04/exclusive-llano-county-tx-librarian-suzette-bakerfired-after-refusing-censor-books-files-lawsuit/72774129007/> .....8

Bayliss Wagner, *Federal Appellate Court Finds Some Llano County Book Removals Violated First Amendment*, AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN (June 8, 2024, 11:09 AM), <https://www.statesman.com/story/news/politics/state/2024/06/08/federal-court-affirms-texas-book-removals-violated-first-amendment-llano-county-public-library/74007015007/> .....8

Brian Lopez, *Texas Has Banned More Books than Any Other State, New Report Shows*, THE TEXAS TRIBUNE (Sept. 19, 2022, 5:00 AM), <https://www.texastribune.org/2022/09/19/texas-book-bans/> .....4

*Fifth Circuit Court Strikes Down Texas Book Ban Law as Unconstitutional*, THE AUTHORS GUILD (Jan. 19, 2024), <https://authorsguild.org/news/fifth-circuit-court-strikes-down-texas-book-ban-law-reader-act/> .....5
